SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Memo to the Planning Commission
HEARING DATE: APRIL 21, 2011

In Reference to the March 17, 2011 Commission Hearing
Date: April 14, 2011
Case No.: 2010.1040D
Project Address: 353 SAN JOSE AVENUE
Zoning: RM-2 (Residential, Mixed, Moderate Density)
40-X Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 6531/022
Project Sponsor: Gabriel Ng

1360 9t Avenue, #210

San Francisco, CA 94122

Diego R Sanchez - (415) 575-9082
diego.sanchez@sfgov.org

Staff Contact:

BACKGROUND

The Proposed Project, the demolition of an existing single family dwelling and the new construction of a
three story, four-unit multifamily dwelling, was originally heard by the Planning Commission on
December 16, 2010. The Planning Commission did not take action on the Mandatory Discretionary
Review, but instead continued the case to February 10, 2011 to give the Project Sponsor the opportunity to
alter the design of the Proposed Project in accordance with the direction given by the Planning
Commission. The case was continued again from February 10, 2011 to March 17, 2011 to provide the
Project Sponsor additional time to alter the design.

At the March 17, 2011 hearing the Planning Commission approved Case 2009.0173D, the new
construction of the four-unit multifamily dwelling, by a vote of 7-0 and intended to take action on Case
2010.1040D, the demolition of the existing single family dwelling. Due to a clerical error Case 2010.1040D
did not appear on March 17, 2011 Planning Commission Calendar and no action was taken on the
demolition case.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must not take Discretionary Review on Case
2010.1040D and approve the proposed demolition of the existing single family dwelling.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Department recommendation is to not take Discretionary Review and approve the demolition of the
existing single-family dwelling.
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Executive Summary CASE NO. 2010.1040D
Hearing Date: April 21, 2011 353 San José Avenue

= The Planning Commission intended to act on the Mandatory Discretionary Review to demolish
the existing single family home in conjunction with the Mandatory Discretionary Review on the
new construction of the replacement structure.

* The Planning Commission approved the Mandatory Discretionary Review on the new

construction of the replacement structure by a vote of 7-0 due to the Project Sponsor altering the
design of the replacement structure in accordance with Planning Commission direction.

* The Zoning Administrator granted the associated variance for the Proposed Project.

RECOMMENDATION:
Case No. 2010.1040D - Do not take DR and approve the demolition.

Attachments:
March 17, 2011 Memorandum to the San Francisco Planning Commission
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HEARING DATE: MARCH 17, 2011 San Francisco,
Continued from the December 16, 2010 Hearing GROHD3-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378
Date: March 10, 2011
Case No.: 2009.0173DV/2010.1040D e
. . 415.558.6409
Project Address: 353 SAN JOSE AVENUE
Zoning: RM-2 (Residential, Mixed, Moderate Density) Planning
40-X Height and Bulk District :;]*:{:‘,m;?amgy?
Block/Lot: 6531/022 o
Project Sponsor:  Gabriel Ng
1360 9t Avenue, #210
San Francisco, CA 94122
Staff Contact: Diego R Sanchez — (415) 575-9082

diego.sanchez@sfgov.org

BACKGROUND

The Proposed Project was originally heard by the Planning Commission on December 16, 2010. The
Planning Commission did not take action on the Mandatory Discretionary Review, but instead continued
the case to February 10, 2011 to give the Project Sponsor the opportunity to alter the design of the
Proposed Project in accordance with the direction given by the Planning Commission. The case was
continued again at the request of the Project Sponsor from February 10, 2011 to March 17, 2011 to provide
the Project Sponsor additional time to alter the design.

The Planning Commission provided both specific and general directions for the re-design. A summary
of the direction follows:

e The design must be more responsive to the surrounding context, especially with respect to scale.
¢ The internal circulation should be reconsidered to eliminate inefficiencies.

e The units should be redesigned to meet the needs of a family with elderly members, with respect
to physical accessibility.

e The Proposed Project should provide additional setback or notching to reduce mass.

e The Proposed Project should not exceed three stories in scale.

CURRENT PROPOSAL

In response to the direction by the Planning Commission, the Project Sponsor has made the following
revisions to the Proposed Project:
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Executive Summary CASE NO. 2009.0173DV/2010.1040D
Hearing Date: March 17, 2011 353 San José Avenue

e The fourth floor is eliminated.

e The Proposed Project is approximately 32 feet in height and three stories.

e The front setback is increased from approximately nine feet to ten feet.

e The ground floor unit is designed to be accessible for individuals using a wheelchair for mobility.

e The units no longer are multi-level units and this eliminates the need for multiple staircases in
the entire building.

e The notch at the northeast corner of the building is expanded from approximately four feet to six
feet.

e The change in design reduces the number of dwelling units lacking Planning Code required
Dwelling Unit Exposure from two units to one unit.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

The Project is seeking a Variance from the Rear Yard and Dwelling Unit Exposure requirements.
Planning Code Section 134 requires a rear yard of 34" — 8” at all levels and limits the height of the last 10
feet of building depth to 30 feet. The Replacement Structure does not provide a rear yard at the ground
level, is proposing a rear yard of 22" — 6” at all levels above the ground level and the last 10 feet of
building depth exceeds 30 feet in height. Planning Code Section 140 requires that all dwelling units
either face a public street or alley of at least 25 feet in width or a code complying rear yard. Unit #3 does
not face a code complying rear yard or a public street or alley of at least 25 feet in width and therefore
does not meet the minimum standards for Dwelling Unit Exposure.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must not take Discretionary Review and approve the
Proposed Project or take Discretionary Review and modify the Proposed Project.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Department recommendation is to not take Discretionary Review and approve the demolition of the
existing single-family dwelling and to not take Discretionary Review on the replacement structure and
approve as revised.

*  The Project Sponsor has complied with the Planning Commission direction to produce a more
responsive design for the Proposed Project by reducing the number of stories to three, by
reducing the mass through an enlarged front setback and notch at the northern property line and
by eliminating inefficient internal circulation.
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Executive Summary CASE NO. 2009.0173DV/2010.1040D
Hearing Date: March 17, 2011 353 San José Avenue
* The Proposed Project will result in a net gain of three dwelling units.
* The Proposed Project will create three family sized dwelling units, of two and three bedrooms.

= The Proposed Project realizes the maximum allowable residential density of four units for its
Zoning District and lot size, which, given the goal to locate housing near transit, is desirable.

= Given the scale of the Proposed Project, there will be no significant impact on the existing
capacity of the local street system or MUNI.

= Although the structure is more than 50-years old, a review of the Historic Resource Evaluation
resulted in a determination that the existing building is not an historic resource or landmark.

RECOMMENDATION:
Case No. 2010.1040D - Do not take DR and approve the demolition.

Case No. 2009.0173DV - Do not take DR and approve the new construction.

Attachments:
Revised Plans
Revised Rendering
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consuttant be hired by the applicant to perform tests or analysis and to submit ar evaluation report to the Department D ) — O
for consideraticr: — O m U
=™ )
= n =
Plan Review Services ) = O O
1650 Mission Street ~ San Francisco GA 84103 L <C v =
Office (415) 558-6133 — FAX (415) 858-6041 — www.sfgov.org/dbi B St B0R 9007 Loced Babivaizner den < O é
=M T
= £ D=
= om
<C
%]
June 28, 2006
Jeff Ma, Ass stal Manager
Major Plan Check Division
Departnent of Building Inspsstion
San Francisco, CA 84102
Re: 353 San Jose Ave,
Block 6531, Lot 22
Dear Mr. Jeii Ma:
Thank vou for takirg the tme to maet with me or €/28/C6 o help clarify the
requirements for the newly revised SFBC Sec. 110584, 6
i would like to confirm that based on our discussion of this four-unit resicential E
auilding, it was determined hat: 1
<
Per SFBC Section 11054, it is agreed that the following conditions are >
permitted: 5
1. Qnly the ground flecor of lownhouse Unit #1 shall bs sibile. 8
2. The primary enlry to Unfii #1 will o on an aceessibie roule from San Jose
Avenue. The sccondary entry to the unit will be dircctly served by a liff insido |
the unit (per SFRC Sec. 1110A.2) from the garage that is faur (4} feat lover <C
than the unit's finish clevalion dug to existing grade condition. (]
3. Al parking spaces will be assignad for each upit; the poition of sible @]
afste for van parking will encroach info one of the assigned vehicic paih. —

If you hava any quastions, please fez! free o contact me. Thank you.

Very ruly yours,

Gapriel Y. Ny, AiA{

. wj’),

=

Date  12-10-07
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Area Calculation

In Square Feet):

Unit #1 Unit #2 Unit #3 Unit #4 Common] Garage Total Total
(Open Open Open Open (Inc. Open| (open
Living |Space |Living |Space [Living |Space |Living |Space Space) space)
3rd Floor 1688.65] 178.50 | 178.50 1867.15
2nd Floor 798.41 | 88.99 | 794.49 | 567.11 134.00 2383.00
Ground Floor 711.21 | 217.15 223.54 1514.82 2666.72
Total Living area | 711.21 798.41 794.49 1688.65 536.04 1514.82 6916.87
[Total Open space 217.15 88.99 567.11 178.50 1051.75
Total Living area for all Units = 3992.76 S.F.
Total Garage & Common Area= 2050.86 S.F.
Total Floor Area = 6043.62 S.F.
Total Open Space area for all Units = 1051.75 S.F.
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